

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mrs A Athaide

Respondents: (1) Aspire Home Carers Limited in voluntary liquidation

(2) Aspire Home Carers (Ramsgate) Limited

Heard by video

On: 20 March 2024

Before: Employment Judge Corrigan

Appearances

For the claimant: In person

For the second respondent: Mr Luke Hutchings, Solicitor

Mr R Waluube, Director of both respondents

JUDGMENT

- 1. The claimant's complaint of unlawful deduction of wages against the second respondent is well founded and the second respondent is ordered to pay the claimant £2,641.86 (subject to deductions for tax and National Insurance).
- 2. This award consists of
 - 2.1 The wages due from 7 October 2023- 8 November 2023 (£1923.08 (October) and £681.81 (November));
 - 2.1 The apportionment of holiday pay due relating to the above period of £36.97.

CASE N	NUN	1BE	R:230)633	4/20	23
--------	-----	-----	-------	------	------	----

Employment Judge Corrigan
20 March 2024